

No. 14-981

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF JAMES F. BLUMSTEIN, AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

James F. Blumstein  
*Counsel of Record*  
Vanderbilt University  
School of Law  
131 21st Avenue S.  
Nashville, TN 37203-1181  
615-322-3710  
james.blumstein@Law.Vanderbilt.Edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. <i>Fisher I</i> .....	5
A. Seriously Strict Scrutiny .....	5
B. Racial Reciprocity .....	8
II. The Analytical Treatment of Racial Classifications .....	9
A. The Compelling Interest Recognized in <i>Grutter</i> : Student Body Diversity vs. Racial Diversity .....	11
B. Narrow Tailoring .....	13
C. The Application of <i>Fisher I</i> 's Narrow Tailoring Analysis: Lessons from the Racial Gerrymandering and Peremptory Challenge Cases .....	15
III. The Remedy Issues .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972) . . . . .	10
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991) . . . . .	21, 23
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1991) . . . . .	22
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) . . . . .	9, 10
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994) . . . . .	22
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) . . . . .	5, 6, 9
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991) . . . . .	22
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) . . . . .	8
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) . . . . .	10, 21

**CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV . . . . . 9, 10

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

James F. Blumstein, *Grutter and Fisher: A  
Reassessment and a Preview*, 65 VAND. L. REV.  
EN BANC 57 (2012) . . . . . 9, 10, 20, 22
